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Nineteenth Amendment to the Iowa Health Link Contract 
 
This Amendment to Contract Number MED-20-001 is effective as of July 1, 2023, between the Iowa 
Department of Health and Human Services (Agency) and Iowa Total Care (Contractor). 
 
Section 1:  Amendment to Contract Language 
The Contract is amended as follows: 
 
Revision 1: Section D.6.01 Timely Payment Obligation, is hereby amended as follows: 
Contractor shall meet the requirements of FFS timely payment (see also D.6.04), including the paying of 
90% of all Clean Claims from practitioners (i.e. those who are in individual or group practice or who 
practice in shared health facilities) within thirty (30) Days of the date of receipt; paying 95% of all Clean 
Claims within forty-five (45) Days of the date of receipt; and paying 99% of all Claims from practitioners 
(who are in individual or group practice or who practice in shared health facilities) within ninety (90) 
Days of the date of receipt. The obligation for timely payment shall be met at both an aggregate and 
provider type level (e.g., hospital, home health, waiver, nursing facility, etc.). Final provider type levels 
will be determined by the Agency.  See: 42 C.F.R. §447.45(d)(2) - (3); 42 C.F.R. § 447.46; sections 
1902(a)(37)(A) and 1932(f) of the Social Security Act). {From CMSC D.6.01}. 
 
Revision 2.  Section D.6.02 Claims Reprocessing and Adjustments, is amended as follows: 
The Contractor shall accurately adjudicate 90% of all clean identified adjustments including Reprocessed 
Claims within thirty (30) business days of receipt and 99% of all identified adjustments including 
Reprocessed Claims within ninety (90) business days of receipt (see also D.6.04).  The Contractor shall 
also reprocess all claims processed in error within thirty (30) business days of identification of the error or 
upon a scheduled approved by the Agency.  Except in cases in which system configuration is necessary, 
the start time begins when the Contractor identifies, or is made aware of the error, and has received all 
necessary information to validate the error; identification of the error could be brought forward by a 
Provider, the Agency, or internal Contractor staff. In the event the Contractor requests clarification from 
the Agency regarding a Claim reprocessing project, the time for reprocessing will begin to run on the day 
the Contractor receives all information necessary to accurately reprocess the Claims. The Contractor shall 
reprocess mass adjustments of Claims upon a schedule approved by the Agency and the Contractor.  See: 
Sections 1902(a)(37)(A) and 1932(f) of the Social Security Act; 42 C.F.R. § 447.45(d)(2) - (3); 42 C.F.R. 
§ 447.46. 
 
Revision 3.  Section F.4.04 Out of Network Providers, is hereby amended as follows: 
The Contractor shall negotiate and execute written single case agreements or arrangements with non-
Network Providers, when medically necessary, to ensure Access to covered services.   
 
Revision 4.  Section F.11.07 Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM), is hereby amended as follows:  
The Contractor shall use a PBM to process prescription Claims online through a real-time, rules-based 
POS Claims processing system.  The Contractor shall ensure that the PBM is directly available to the 
Agency staff. The Contractor must utilize a pass-through pricing model which means there is no 
difference in the PBM to pharmacy net payment amounts and MCO to PBM reported payment amounts. 
No additional direct or indirect remuneration fees, membership fees or similar fees from pharmacies or 
other contracted entities acting on behalf of pharmacies as a condition of claims payment or network 
inclusion . No additional retrospective remuneration models including fees related to brand effective rates 
(BERs) or generic effective rates (GERs) shall be permitted.  The Contractor shall prohibit clawback 
business arrangements whereby the PBM reimburse network pharmacies an initial drug reimbursement 
amount and dispensing fee, and subsequently the PBM receives remuneration for a portion of that fee that 
is unreported to the Department and its actuary.  However, nothing shall preclude the reprocessing of 
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Claims due to Claims adjudication errors of the Contractor or its agent. 

Revision 5.  Section F.12A.05 LOCs for SNF, NF & ICF/ID Residents, is hereby replaced as follows: 
The Agency will perform initial level of care assessments for SNF, NF or ICF/ID enrollment for 
individuals who are enrolled with the Contractor and are applying for initial Medicaid LTSS eligibility, as 
follows: 

a).  Skilled Nursing Facilities:  
1.  A prior authorization is required prior to admission for a skilled nursing facility stay 
and the prior authorization must be uploaded to the Agency identified database within 
five (5) days upon the prior authorization approval.  
 2. Prior authorization reassessments are to be performed by the Contractor.  The 
Contractor shall submit the prior authorization reassessment to the Agency approved 
database within five (5) days of the completed assessment. 

b).  Nursing Facilities  
1.  The Agency will perform initial level of care assessments for NF enrollment for 
individuals who are enrolled with the Contractor and are applying for initial Medicaid 
LTSS eligibility. 
2.  Annual reassessments are to be performed by the Contractor.  The Contractor shall 
submit the level of care/support needs assessment to the Agency approved database 
within five (5) days of the completed assessment. 

c).  ICF/ID  
1.  The Agency will perform initial level of care assessments for ICF/ID enrollment for 
individuals who are enrolled with the Contractor and are applying for initial Medicaid 
LTSS eligibility. 
2.  Annual reassessments are to be performed by the Contractor. 

The Agency will retain all authority for determining Medicaid categorical, financial, and level of care 
eligibility and enrolling Members into a Medicaid eligibility category.  The Agency will notify the 
Contractor when an Enrolled Member has been enrolled in SNF, NF or ICF/ID eligibility category and 
any applicable Client Participation amounts. 
 
Revision 6.  Section F.12B.03 Waiting List, is hereby added as follows: 
In the event there is a waiting list for a 1915(c) Waiver, at the time of application, the Contractor shall 
advise the Enrolled Member there is a waiting list and that they may choose to receive other non-waiver 
support services because 1915(c) Waiver enrollment is not immediately available.  The Contractor shall 
provide regular outreach to ensure that Enrolled Members are receiving all necessary services and 
supports to address all health and safety needs while on the wait list.   
 
Enrolled Members are awarded waiver slots by the Agency.  When an Enrolled Member is in a facility 
and qualifies for a reserved capacity slot, the Agency will work with the Contractor for slot release.  
Contractor shall ensure that each Enrolled Member has obtained supporting documentation necessary to 
support eligibility for the particular waiver. 
 
The Contractor shall ensure that the number of Enrolled Members assigned to LTSS is managed in such a 
way that ensures maximum Access, especially for HCBS community integrated services, while 
controlling overall LTSS costs.  Achieving these goals requires that the Agency and the Contractor jointly 
manage Access to LTSS.  To that end, the Contractor shall provide the Agency with LTSS utilization 
information at regularly specified intervals in a specified form.  The Agency will convene regular joint 
LTSS Access meetings with all Contractors.  The purpose of the meetings will be to collaboratively and 
effectively manage access to LTSS.  Except as specified below, the Contractor shall not add Enrolled 
Members to LTSS without the Agency authorization resulting from joint LTSS Access meetings.   
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a)  In Lieu of Services for members on waiting lists. The Contractor may provide the following in lieu of 
services to individuals on a 1915(c) HCBS waiver waiting list: 

1.  Housing supports services:
i. Pre-tenancy and tenancy sustaining services, including tenant rights education and 
eviction prevention.   
ii.  Housing transition navigation services.   
iii.  Medically necessary air conditioners, humidifiers, air filtration devices and asthma 
remediation, and refrigeration units as needed for medical treatment.   
iv.  Medically necessary home modifications and remediation services such as 
accessibility ramps, handrails, grab bars, repairing or improving ventilation systems, and 
mold/pest remediation. 

2.  Case management: 
i.  Outreach and education including linkage and referral to community resources and 
non-Medicaid supports, physical health, behavioral health, and transportation 
coordination. 

3.  Respite care services:  
i.  Up to 120 hours of respite care per year. 

4.  Personal care services: 
i.  Up to 52 hours per year for eating, bathing, dressing and personal hygiene.  
ii.  Medication reminders 

5.  Medically Tailored Meals (MTM): 
i.  Covered population: Any currently enrolled 1915(c) waiver member that have been 
discharged from an inpatient hospital, skilled nursing facility, or rehab facility and have 
mobility needs, no family support to assist with food access and/or be at risk for 
readmission due to nutritional issues (no age requirement).  

1.  Use information collected in the assessment for needs. 2.Service frequency:   
i.  Up to 2 meals a day delivered in the home, or private residence, for up 
to 6 months.   
ii.  Medically tailored or nutritionally appropriate food prescriptions 
delivered in various forms such as nutrition vouchers and food boxes, for 
up to 6 months 

6. Home and Vehicle Modification:   
i. Annual limit of $4,000 for Home Modification and $5,000 for vehicle modifications.

7. Intermittent Supported Community Living Services (SCL)  
i. Monthly limit of $1,202/mo. (30 hrs/mo @ $10.02/15 min. unit).  

8. Supported Employment Services (SE)  
i. Monthly limit of $2,200/mo. (45 hrs/mo) to maintain employment. 
ii. SE is allowed if the member is on a wait list for IVRS or have exhausted IVRS  
funding.  

9.  Support services necessary to aid member to participate in community activities. 
10.  Transportation including to conduct personal business essential to the health and welfare of 
the member.  
11.  Personal emergency response system (PERS) 
12.  Specialized medical equipment shall include medically necessary items intended for personal 
use by a member, supporting the member’s health and safety, up to $3,000 per year. These items 
may include:  

i.  Electronic aids and organizers 
ii.  Medicine dispensing devices  
iii.  Communication devices  
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iv.  Bath aids  
v.  Environmental control units  
vi.  Repair and maintenance of items purchased through the waiver specialized medical 
equipment can be covered when it is:  

 Identified in the member’s approved service plan documented in IoWANS.  
 Not ordinarily covered by Medicaid.  

 Not funded by educational or vocational rehabilitation programs.  

 Not provided by voluntary means. 

 Necessary for the member’s health and safety, as documented by a health care 
professional. 
 

Revision 7.  Section F.12B.09 Submission of Level of Care, is hereby amended as follows: 
Once the assessment is completed, the Contractor shall submit the level of care or needs-based eligibility 
assessment to the Agency.  This level of care or needs based assessment shall be uploaded to the Agency 
database within five (5) days of the date the assessment was completed.   The Agency will retain all 
authority for determining Medicaid categorical, financial, and level of care eligibility and enrolling 
Members into a Medicaid eligibility category.  The Agency will notify the Contractor when an Enrolled 
Member has been enrolled in a 1915(c) HCBS Waiver eligibility category or 1915(i) HCBS program and 
any applicable Client Participation amounts. 
 
Revision 8.  Section F.12B.15 Frequency for Service Planning, is hereby amended as follows: 
The Contractor shall ensure service plans are completed within 30 days of notification by the Agency of 
level of care or needs-based eligibility approval, and that the service plan is approved prior to the 
provision of HCBS services. The Contractor shall ensure completed service plans are uploaded to the 
Agency designated database and distributed to the member and other people responsible for 
implementation of the plan within fifteen (15) days of the date the IDT meeting was held.  The Contractor 
shall ensure service plans are reviewed and revised: (i) at least every 365 days; or (ii) when there is 
significant change in the Enrolled Member’s circumstance or needs; or (iii) at the request of the Enrolled 
Member.   
 
Revision 9.  Section I.8.01.  Compliance with Retention Policies, is hereby amended as follows: 
The Contractor shall comply with the retention policies in this section and in Sections I.7 and I.9 for the 
treatment of all Overpayments from the Contractor to a Provider, including specifically the retention 
policies for the treatment of recoveries of Overpayments due to Fraud, waste, or Abuse.  See: 42 C.F.R. § 
438.608(d)(1)(i). {From CMSC I.6.01}. 
 
Revision 10.  Section I.8.02.  Recovery of Improper Payments, is hereby amended as follows: 
Except as otherwise provided in this Section and Sections I.7 and I.9, the Contractor shall recover 
improper payments and Overpayments attributable to Claims paid by the Contractor, whether identified 
by the Contractor or the Agency, for five (5) years following the date the Claim was paid. 
 
Revision 11.  Section I.8.03.  Retention of Recouped Overpayments, is hereby amended as follows: 
Except as otherwise provided in this Section and Sections I.7 and I.9, the Contractor may recoup and 
retain Overpayments attributable to Claims paid by the Contractor. 
 
Revision 12.  Exhibit B: Glossary of Terms/Definitions, the following has been added:  
Premium Tax: In accordance with Iowa Code §432.1B 
percentage of the premiums received and taxable under Iowa Code subsection 514B.31 and shall be 
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paid as taxes to the director of the department of revenue for deposit in the Medicaid managed care 
organization premiums fund created in Iowa Code section 249A.13.  

Revision 13. Exhibit G: Pandemic-Related Contract Provision language, Provider Directed 
Payments for 1915(c) HCBS Waiver and 1915(i) State Plan HCBS habilitation services A-C has 
been deleted. 
 
Revision 14.  Exhibit H: State Directed Payments, H.1 UIHC Physician ACR Payments - 
Description of Arrangement, the first paragraph has been amended as follows:   
University of Iowa Physician Average Commercial Rate (ACR) payments were the pass-through 
payments incorporated into the historical capitation rates. After the originally developed SFY19 rates 
were certified, the State worked with CMS to develop an approvable alternative minimum fee schedule 
for physician and professional services at qualifying Iowa State-Owned or Operated Professional Services 
Practices, in accordance with 42 CFR 438.6(c). Beginning with the SFY22 capitation rate period the state 
directed payments were not included in the monthly capitation rates.  State directed payments were paid 
through a separate payment term on a quarterly basis. 
 
Revision 15.  Exhibit H: State Directed Payments, H.4 Directed Payment Program for Hospital 
Inpatient and Hospital Outpatient Services, has been added as follows:   
Effective July 1, 2023, the Agency implements a Medicaid state directed payment program for hospital 
inpatient and hospital outpatient services in accordance with 42 C.F.R. § 438 and guidance provided by 
the U.S. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”).  The purpose of this directed payment is to 
increase Medicaid reimbursement for hospital inpatient and hospital outpatient services provided by 
qualifying Iowa hospitals to Medicaid recipients in such a manner that does not require a dedicated state 
appropriation and increases such reimbursement amounts to the maximum allowable under federal law.  
 
The methodology used is consistent with 42 CFR §438.6(c)(2)(ii)(A).  This proposal will direct Iowa 
Medicaid Managed Care Organizations to make directed payments to eligible Iowa hospitals for inpatient 
and outpatient hospital services provided to the Managed Care Organizations' enrollees. Each hospital 
will receive an interim quarterly payment based on inpatient and outpatient service utilization from a 
previous rating period. The Managed Care Organizations will be directed to pay uniform percentage add-
on payments for every adjudicated claim for all eligible hospitals. 
 
Due to the number of hospital stakeholders in Iowa, the Agency is entering into a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with the Iowa Hospital Association (IHA), as set forth in the Special Contract 
Exhibit I, to serve as a coordinating intermediary between the Agency and the qualifying hospitals 
participating in this program. The Managed Care Organizations are required to comply with all the 
requirements as set forth in the MOU – Exhibit I 
 
If an eligible Iowa hospital disagrees with the directed payment received from the Medicaid Managed 
Care Organization, the eligible Iowa hospital will resolve the difference with the Agency, and the 
Managed Care Organization will not be held responsible. 
 
Revision 16.   Exhibit I: Memorandum of Understanding of State Directed Payments Between the 
Agency and the Iowa Hospital Association has been added below.  
 
Revision 17.   Exhibit J: Managed Care Premium Tax, has been added as follows: 
Managed Care Organization Premium Tax. The Premium Tax is applicable to, but not limited to:  

1. Capitation Payments.  
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2. Maternity Case Rate Payments, which include but are not limited to: TANF Maternity Case Rate 
and Pregnant Women Case Rate.  

3. Directed payments authorized under 42 CFR § 438.6(c), include but not limited to: GEMT, GME, 
UIHC directed payments (physician and hospital) and all Hospital directed payments.  

4. Payments for Medicaid Covered Services paid outside the capitation rates, which include but are 
not limited to specialty pharmaceuticals.  

5. Pay for Performance withhold payments.  

Revision 18. Effective July 1, 2023, the state is updating the rates for SFY24.  Updated Special 
Contract Amendment below.

Revision 19.  Federal Funds.  The following federal funds information is provided
Contract Payments include Federal Funds?  Yes
UEI#:  CXEJB873WLN7
The Name of the Pass-Through Entity:  Iowa Department of Health and Human Services
CFDA #:   93.778         
Grant Name:  Title XIX:  The Medical 
Assistance Program

Federal Awarding Agency Name:  Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services (CMS)

CFDA #:   93.778         
Grant Name:  Title XIX: The Medical 
Assistance Program

Federal Awarding Agency Name:  Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services (CMS)

CFDA #:   93.767         
Grant Name:  Children’s Health Insurance 
Program

Federal Awarding Agency Name:  Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services (CMS)

Section 2:  Ratification & Authorization 
Except as expressly amended and supplemented herein, the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, 
and the parties hereby ratify and confirm the terms and conditions thereof.  Each party to this Amendment 
represents and warrants to the other that it has the right, power, and authority to enter into and perform its 
obligations under this Amendment, and it has taken all requisite actions (corporate, statutory, or 
otherwise) to approve execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment, and that this Amendment 
constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation. 

Section 3:  Execution
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth above and for other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties have entered into the above Amendment and have caused their duly authorized 
representatives to execute this Amendment.

Contractor, Iowa Total Care, Inc.  Agency, Iowa Department of Health and Human
Services

Signature of Authorized Representative:  Date:                                                              Signature of Authorized Representative: Date:                                                               

Printed Name:  Mitch Wasden Printed Name:  Kelly Garcia
Title:  CEO and Plan President Title:  Director

3.1.2024



MED-20-001
 

Page 7 of 8 

  

 

Special Contract Amendment – SFY2024 Rates 

 

July - December SFY24 Rating Withhold Summary
Iowa Total Care Rates, Net Withhold

Rate Cell
SFY22 

Statewide 
MMs

Rates - Net 
Additional 
Payments

 Withhold 
PMPM 

Rates - Net 
Withhold, Net 

Additional 
Payments 

 GME 
PMPM 

 GEMT 
PMPM 

Rates - Net 
Withhold, Gross 

Additional 
Payments 

Children 0-59 days M&F 51,954          2,546.85$      50.94$       2,495.91$       4.45$       3.01$    2,503.37$             
Children 60-364 days M&F 188,355        334.67$          6.69$          327.97$           4.45$       1.61$    334.03$                
Children 1-4 M&F 827,054        184.88$          3.70$          181.18$           4.45$       0.96$    186.59$                
Children 5-14 M&F 1,706,648    183.94$          3.68$          180.26$           4.45$       0.62$    185.33$                
Children 15-20 F 350,013        331.68$          6.63$          325.05$           4.45$       2.68$    332.18$                
Children 15-20 M 336,259        241.82$          4.84$          236.99$           4.45$       1.78$    243.22$                
CHIP - Hawk-i 647,114        189.57$          3.79$          185.78$           -$         0.52$    186.30$                
Non-Expansion Adults 21-34 F 393,502        461.69$          9.23$          452.46$           4.45$       4.54$    461.45$                
Non-Expansion Adults 21-34 M 93,296          294.91$          5.90$          289.01$           4.45$       3.30$    296.77$                
Non-Expansion Adults 35-49 F 258,815        674.74$          13.49$       661.25$           4.45$       4.68$    670.37$                
Non-Expansion Adults 35-49 M 107,659        529.33$          10.59$       518.74$           4.45$       4.18$    527.37$                
Non-Expansion Adults 50+ M&F 53,075          848.61$          16.97$       831.64$           4.45$       4.75$    840.84$                
Pregnant Women 138,854        360.67$          7.21$          353.46$           4.45$       1.95$    359.86$                
WP 19-24 F (Medically Exempt) 11,421          1,200.73$      24.01$       1,176.72$       -$         15.63$  1,192.35$             
WP 19-24 M (Medically Exempt) 9,036            1,732.72$      34.65$       1,698.07$       -$         12.25$  1,710.31$             
WP 25-34 F (Medically Exempt) 41,983          1,342.46$      26.85$       1,315.61$       -$         14.38$  1,329.99$             
WP 25-34 M (Medically Exempt) 39,700          1,339.20$      26.78$       1,312.41$       -$         20.87$  1,333.28$             
WP 35-49 F (Medically Exempt) 62,802          1,580.02$      31.60$       1,548.42$       -$         16.91$  1,565.33$             
WP 35-49 M (Medically Exempt) 57,448          1,466.50$      29.33$       1,437.17$       -$         25.11$  1,462.27$             
WP 50+ M&F (Medically Exempt) 90,090          1,883.78$      37.68$       1,846.10$       -$         27.08$  1,873.19$             
WP 19-24 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 290,185        315.15$          6.30$          308.85$           -$         2.51$    311.36$                
WP 19-24 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 257,827        193.72$          3.87$          189.84$           -$         2.38$    192.22$                
WP 25-34 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 334,869        379.44$          7.59$          371.85$           -$         2.40$    374.25$                
WP 25-34 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 309,115        342.14$          6.84$          335.30$           -$         3.89$    339.19$                
WP 35-49 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 338,344        649.30$          12.99$       636.31$           -$         3.84$    640.15$                
WP 35-49 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 325,219        551.23$          11.02$       540.20$           -$         5.44$    545.65$                
WP 50+ M&F (Non-Medically Exempt) 520,871        956.57$          19.13$       937.44$           -$         6.35$    943.80$                
ABD Non-Dual <21 M&F 126,038        1,077.89$      21.56$       1,056.34$       4.45$       4.75$    1,065.54$             
ABD Non-Dual 21+ M&F 243,679        1,934.60$      38.69$       1,895.91$       4.45$       27.23$  1,927.59$             
Residential Care Facility 4,291            8,005.35$      160.11$     7,845.25$       4.45$       15.74$  7,865.44$             
Breast and Cervical Cancer 1,633            3,214.81$      64.30$       3,150.51$       -$         2.95$    3,153.46$             
Dual Eligible 0-64 M&F 365,294        746.64$          14.93$       731.71$           -$         1.86$    733.57$                
Dual Eligible 65+ M&F 150,272        279.07$          5.58$          273.49$           -$         1.42$    274.91$                
Custodial Care Nursing Facility <65 21,268          5,292.19$      105.84$     5,186.35$       4.45$       20.72$  5,211.52$             
Custodial Care Nursing Facility 65+ 109,797        4,371.69$      87.43$       4,284.25$       -$         2.66$    4,286.92$             
Elderly HCBS Waiver 90,926          4,371.69$      87.43$       4,284.25$       -$         3.43$    4,287.68$             
Non-Dual Skilled Nursing Facility 1,811            5,292.19$      105.84$     5,186.35$       4.45$       21.94$  5,212.74$             
Dual HCBS Waivers: PD; H&D 16,517          5,292.19$      105.84$     5,186.35$       -$         1.77$    5,188.12$             
Non-Dual HCBS Waivers: PD; H&D; AIDS 18,927          5,292.19$      105.84$     5,186.35$       4.45$       17.20$  5,208.00$             
Brain Injury HCBS Waiver 15,724          5,292.19$      105.84$     5,186.35$       4.45$       10.04$  5,200.84$             
ICF/ID 14,742          7,985.90$      159.72$     7,826.18$       4.45$       6.75$    7,837.38$             
State Resource Center 3,342            7,985.90$      159.72$     7,826.18$       4.45$       2.57$    7,833.20$             
Intellectual Disability HCBS Waiver 137,201        7,985.90$      159.72$     7,826.18$       4.45$       4.14$    7,834.77$             
PMIC 3,429            3,850.60$      77.01$       3,773.59$       4.45$       20.71$  3,798.75$             
Children's Mental Health HCBS Waiver 12,852          3,850.60$      77.01$       3,773.59$       4.45$       5.81$    3,783.85$             
CHIP - Children 0-59 days M&F 875               2,546.85$      50.94$       2,495.91$       -$         3.01$    2,498.92$             
CHIP - Children 60-364 days M&F 2,931            334.67$          6.69$          327.97$           -$         1.61$    329.58$                
CHIP - Children 1-4 M&F 832               184.88$          3.70$          181.18$           -$         0.96$    182.14$                
CHIP - Children 5-14 M&F 138,786        183.94$          3.68$          180.26$           -$         0.62$    180.88$                
CHIP - Children 15-20 F 27,236          331.68$          6.63$          325.05$           -$         2.68$    327.73$                
CHIP - Children 15-20 M 27,214          241.82$          4.84$          236.99$           -$         1.78$    238.77$                
TANF Maternity Case Rate 7,655            6,888.71$      137.77$     6,750.94$       -$         -$      6,750.94$             
Pregnant Women Maternity Case Rate 4,851            6,174.82$      123.50$     6,051.33$       -$         -$      6,051.33$             

Total 9,377,125    740.49$         14.81$       725.68$           2.42$       3.81$    731.91$                
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January - June 2024 Rating Withhold Summary Iowa Total Care Rates, Net Withhold  Premium Tax 

Cap Group Rate Cell
SFY22 Statewide 

MMs

Rates - Net 
Additional 
Payments

 Withhold PMPM 

Rates - Net 
Withhold, Net 

Additional 
Payments 

 GME PMPM  GEMT PMPM 

Rates - Net 
Withhold, Gross 

Additional 
Payments 

Loaded Rates - 
Net Withhold, 

Gross Additional 
Payments 

Loaded Rates - 
Gross Withhold, 
Gross Additional 

Payments 
H Children 0-59 days M&F 51,954                  2,546.85$             50.94$                  2,495.91$             4.45$                    3.01$                    2,503.37$             2,528.02$             2,579.46$             
H Children 60-364 days M&F 188,355                334.67$                6.69$                    327.97$                4.45$                    1.61$                    334.03$                337.32$                344.08$                
H Children 1-4 M&F 827,054                184.88$                3.70$                    181.18$                4.45$                    0.96$                    186.59$                188.43$                192.16$                
H Children 5-14 M&F 1,706,648             183.94$                3.68$                    180.26$                4.45$                    0.62$                    185.33$                187.15$                190.87$                
H Children 15-20 F 350,013                331.68$                6.63$                    325.05$                4.45$                    2.68$                    332.18$                335.45$                342.15$                
H Children 15-20 M 336,259                241.82$                4.84$                    236.99$                4.45$                    1.78$                    243.22$                245.61$                250.50$                
1 CHIP - Hawki 647,114                189.57$                3.79$                    185.78$                -$                      0.52$                    186.30$                188.13$                191.96$                
H Non-Expansion Adults 21-34 F 393,502                461.69$                9.23$                    452.46$                4.45$                    4.54$                    461.45$                465.99$                475.31$                
H Non-Expansion Adults 21-34 M 93,296                  294.91$                5.90$                    289.01$                4.45$                    3.30$                    296.77$                299.69$                305.65$                
H Non-Expansion Adults 35-49 F 258,815                674.74$                13.49$                  661.25$                4.45$                    4.68$                    670.37$                676.97$                690.60$                
H Non-Expansion Adults 35-49 M 107,659                529.33$                10.59$                  518.74$                4.45$                    4.18$                    527.37$                532.56$                543.25$                
H Non-Expansion Adults 50+ M&F 53,075                  848.61$                16.97$                  831.64$                4.45$                    4.75$                    840.84$                849.12$                866.26$                
I Pregnant Women 138,854                360.67$                7.21$                    353.46$                4.45$                    1.95$                    359.86$                363.40$                370.68$                
J WP 19-24 F (Medically Exempt) 11,421                  1,200.73$             24.01$                  1,176.72$             -$                      15.63$                  1,192.35$             1,204.09$             1,228.34$             
J WP 19-24 M (Medically Exempt) 9,036                    1,732.72$             34.65$                  1,698.07$             -$                      12.25$                  1,710.31$             1,727.15$             1,762.15$             
J WP 25-34 F (Medically Exempt) 41,983                  1,342.46$             26.85$                  1,315.61$             -$                      14.38$                  1,329.99$             1,343.09$             1,370.20$             
J WP 25-34 M (Medically Exempt) 39,700                  1,339.20$             26.78$                  1,312.41$             -$                      20.87$                  1,333.28$             1,346.41$             1,373.46$             
J WP 35-49 F (Medically Exempt) 62,802                  1,580.02$             31.60$                  1,548.42$             -$                      16.91$                  1,565.33$             1,580.74$             1,612.65$             
J WP 35-49 M (Medically Exempt) 57,448                  1,466.50$             29.33$                  1,437.17$             -$                      25.11$                  1,462.27$             1,476.67$             1,506.29$             
J WP 50+ M&F (Medically Exempt) 90,090                  1,883.78$             37.68$                  1,846.10$             -$                      27.08$                  1,873.19$             1,891.63$             1,929.68$             
K WP 19-24 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 290,185                315.15$                6.30$                    308.85$                -$                      2.51$                    311.36$                314.42$                320.79$                
K WP 19-24 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 257,827                193.72$                3.87$                    189.84$                -$                      2.38$                    192.22$                194.11$                198.03$                
K WP 25-34 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 334,869                379.44$                7.59$                    371.85$                -$                      2.40$                    374.25$                377.94$                385.60$                
K WP 25-34 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 309,115                342.14$                6.84$                    335.30$                -$                      3.89$                    339.19$                342.53$                349.44$                
K WP 35-49 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 338,344                649.30$                12.99$                  636.31$                -$                      3.84$                    640.15$                646.46$                659.57$                
K WP 35-49 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 325,219                551.23$                11.02$                  540.20$                -$                      5.44$                    545.65$                551.02$                562.15$                
K WP 50+ M&F (Non-Medically Exempt) 520,871                956.57$                19.13$                  937.44$                -$                      6.35$                    943.80$                953.09$                972.41$                
M ABD Non-Dual <21 M&F 126,038                1,077.89$             21.56$                  1,056.34$             4.45$                    4.75$                    1,065.54$             1,076.03$             1,097.80$             
M ABD Non-Dual 21+ M&F 243,679                1,934.60$             38.69$                  1,895.91$             4.45$                    27.23$                  1,927.59$             1,946.56$             1,985.64$             
N Residential Care Facility 4,291                    8,005.35$             160.11$                7,845.25$             4.45$                    15.74$                  7,865.44$             7,942.88$             8,104.56$             
O Breast and Cervical Cancer 1,633                    3,214.81$             64.30$                  3,150.51$             -$                      2.95$                    3,153.46$             3,184.51$             3,249.44$             
P Dual Eligible 0-64 M&F 365,294                746.64$                14.93$                  731.71$                -$                      1.86$                    733.57$                740.79$                755.87$                
P Dual Eligible 65+ M&F 150,272                279.07$                5.58$                    273.49$                -$                      1.42$                    274.91$                277.62$                283.25$                
Q Custodial Care Nursing Facility <65 21,268                  5,292.19$             105.84$                5,186.35$             4.45$                    20.72$                  5,211.52$             5,262.83$             5,369.72$             
Q Custodial Care Nursing Facility 65+ 109,797                4,371.69$             87.43$                  4,284.25$             -$                      2.66$                    4,286.92$             4,329.12$             4,417.42$             
R Elderly HCBS Waiver 90,926                  4,371.69$             87.43$                  4,284.25$             -$                      3.43$                    4,287.68$             4,329.89$             4,418.19$             
S Non-Dual Skilled Nursing Facility 1,811                    5,292.19$             105.84$                5,186.35$             4.45$                    21.94$                  5,212.74$             5,264.06$             5,370.95$             
T Dual HCBS Waivers: PD; H&D 16,517                  5,292.19$             105.84$                5,186.35$             -$                      1.77$                    5,188.12$             5,239.20$             5,346.09$             
U Non-Dual HCBS Waivers: PD; H&D; AIDS 18,927                  5,292.19$             105.84$                5,186.35$             4.45$                    17.20$                  5,208.00$             5,259.28$             5,366.17$             
V Brain Injury HCBS Waiver 15,724                  5,292.19$             105.84$                5,186.35$             4.45$                    10.04$                  5,200.84$             5,252.05$             5,358.94$             
W ICF/ID 14,742                  7,985.90$             159.72$                7,826.18$             4.45$                    6.75$                    7,837.38$             7,914.55$             8,075.84$             
X State Resource Center 3,342                    7,985.90$             159.72$                7,826.18$             4.45$                    2.57$                    7,833.20$             7,910.32$             8,071.61$             
Y Intellectual Disability HCBS Waiver 137,201                7,985.90$             159.72$                7,826.18$             4.45$                    4.14$                    7,834.77$             7,911.91$             8,073.20$             
Z PMIC 3,429                    3,850.60$             77.01$                  3,773.59$             4.45$                    20.71$                  3,798.75$             3,836.16$             3,913.93$             
0 Children's Mental Health HCBS Waiver 12,852                  3,850.60$             77.01$                  3,773.59$             4.45$                    5.81$                    3,783.85$             3,821.10$             3,898.87$             
D CHIP - Children 0-59 days M&F 875                        2,546.85$             50.94$                  2,495.91$             -$                      3.01$                    2,498.92$             2,523.53$             2,574.97$             
D CHIP - Children 60-364 days M&F 2,931                    334.67$                6.69$                    327.97$                -$                      1.61$                    329.58$                332.83$                339.59$                
D CHIP - Children 1-4 M&F 832                        184.88$                3.70$                    181.18$                -$                      0.96$                    182.14$                183.93$                187.67$                
D CHIP - Children 5-14 M&F 138,786                183.94$                3.68$                    180.26$                -$                      0.62$                    180.88$                182.66$                186.37$                
D CHIP - Children 15-20 F 27,236                  331.68$                6.63$                    325.05$                -$                      2.68$                    327.73$                330.95$                337.65$                
D CHIP - Children 15-20 M 27,214                  241.82$                4.84$                    236.99$                -$                      1.78$                    238.77$                241.12$                246.00$                

TANF Maternity Case Rate 7,655                    6,888.71$             137.77$                6,750.94$             -$                      -$                      6,750.94$             6,817.41$             6,956.54$             
Pregnant Women Maternity Case Rate 4,851                    6,174.82$             123.50$                6,051.33$             -$                      -$                      6,051.33$             6,110.91$             6,235.62$             

Total Total 9,377,125            740.49$                14.81$                  725.68$                2.42$                    3.81$                    731.91$                739.12$                754.07$                



Exhibit I: Memorandum of Understanding of State Directed Payments Between the Agency and the Iowa 
Hospital Association 
































